
 

 

Agenda 

 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Planning Committee 

 
Date Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
Time 10.00 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Note: Members of the press and public are able to observe the meeting virtually via Teams.  
Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference ID: 
254 957 021#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on telephone 
01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 (P.23 - 
P.24), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

3.  Planning Applications 
 

5 - 106 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency 
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

16th February, 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James 

M S Robson 
Councillor S Watson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham, 
B Phillips and A Wake 
 

P.23 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2023 
(P.21 - P.22), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.24 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 
16 February 2023 

 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 21/02643/FUL - Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated 

infrastructure, attenuation pond, new access track and hardstanding at 

Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf for Mr Henry Dent 

 
Defer to obtain further information on the proposals made by the 
applicant’s agent in his verbal representations to the Committee in respect 
of the use of heat exchange units as an air quality mitigation measure and 
for further information on the highways and amenity impact. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ian Pick, spoke in support of the application). 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson arrived at 10.51am. 

 Councillor P A James left the meeting at 11.10am. 
 

(2) 22/01955/FUL - Application for proposed residential development 
comprising of 1No. bungalows with detached garage at Land Rear of 
Swale Reach, Catton for Mr & Mrs A & S Trueman 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition to retain the existing gravel 
access track. The Committee was satisfied that the proposed development 
would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the village and 
that it met the requirements of Policy E1.  
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Barry Walmsley spoke on behalf of Catton Parish Meeting objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Linda Mason spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.35am and reconvened at 11.40am.  

Page 2



Planning Committee 
16 February 2023 

 

 

 
(3) 22/02156/OUT - Application for Outline Planning Permission [with all 

matters reserved except access] for the construction of 21no. dwellings at 
Land West of Dalton Motors, Dalton for Mr Hugh Roberts 

 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Rob Crolla, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Mr Wilson spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 12.04pm. 

 
 The meeting adjourned at 12.04pm and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 
 Councillor S Watson arrived at the meeting at 1.30pm. 

 
(4) 22/01354/FUL – Proposed conversion of redundant building to a 

residential dwellinghouse at Ayton Firs Manor, Ayton Firs, Green Lane, 

Great Ayton for Mr N Flintoft 

 
Permission Granted subject to an additional condition relating to 
biodiversity net gain. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 

(5) 22/02397/FUL - Application for the demolition of existing detached house, 
erection of new detached house, including landscape and driveway 
improvements. Installation of renewable technology and site habitat 
enhancements at Alcar Farm, Brownmoor Lane, Huby for 
Mr and Mrs Whitwam 
 
Permission Granted. The Committee was satisfied that the scale, mass 
and appearance would not be detrimental to the character of the site. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
(The applicant, Andy Whitwam, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

(6) 22/02609/MRC - Removal of condition 5 (Occupation) from previously 
approved application 05/00577/FUL - Revised application for the change 
of use of redundant agricultural building to holiday accommodation at 
Appletree Cottage, Lovesome Hill for Ms B Noda 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition restricting the permanent 
residential occupancy of the building to the applicant. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
16 Feb
[...]
to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday 16 March 2022.  The meeting will 
commence at 10am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


Site Visit Criteria 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 

an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 

a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 
6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 

the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 16 March 2023 

 
10am Morning Session  
 
Item 
No 

Application Ref / Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

1 22/02574/OUT 
Tim Wood 
Easingwold 
 
Page no:  11 

Outline application with some matters 
reserved (access) for a mixed-use 
development comprising a food store, petrol 
filing station, 45no. senior living apartments, 
51no. senior living bungalows, 60-bed care 
home, 70 no. dwellings (extant), medical 
facilities, and the creation of green walking 
routes, public open space and local areas of 
play. 
 
At: OS Field 0488, York Road, Easingwold 
For: Jomast Development Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

2 22/00063/FUL 
Aisling O’Driscoll 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 31 

Construction of a two storey building for use 
as 2no. business units comprising a childrens 
nursery (use Class E(f)) at ground floor and 
nursery/office (use Class E(f) and E(g)) at 
first floor, 2no. single storey buildings to 
provide 5 business units use class E(g) and 
construction of a new access and car park 
 
At: Land adjacent to Longbridge House, 
Stillington Road, Easingwold 
For: Grants Pro-Agri Ltd. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

3 23/00101/FUL 
Thomas Pilling 
Borrowby 
 
Page no: 43 

Construction of dormer window and porch 
and installation of gable window and 
rooflights 
 
At: Pinfold Cottage, Park Lane, Borrowby 
For: Mr and Mrs Nigel and Helen Laws 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

  

Page 7



1.30pm Afternoon Session 
 
Item 
No 

Application Ref / Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

4 
 
 
 
 

22/01600/FUL 
Helen Ledger 
Aiskew 
 
Page no: 47 

Development of land for Class E(G), B2 and 
B8 with office space, car parking and serving 
of vehicles 
 
At: Land to the North of Portland Way 
Leeming Bar Industrial Estate  
For: Mr Adam Richardson 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

5 
 
 

22/00016/TPO2 
Angela Sunley 
Bedale 
 
Page no: 61 

Hambleton District Council (Bedale Parish 
Council) Tree Preservation Order 2022  
No 16  
 
At: 33 South End, Bedale, North Yorkshire, 
DL8 2BJ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: CONFIRMED 

6 21/02338/FUL 
Craig Allison 
East Cowton 
 
Page no: 65 

Retrospective change of use of potato store 
to aggregate bagging depot with no 
alterations to existing buildings 
 
At: Greenford Haulage & Aggregates Dept, 
Unit 5, Dalton Gates, Dalton on Tees 
For: Mr James Ford 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

7 
 
 

21/02643/FUL 
Marc Pearson 
Raskelf 
 
Page no: 77 

Construction of 6no poultry buildings, 
associated infrastructure, attenuation pond, 
new access track and hardstanding 
 
At: Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf 
For: Mr Henry Dent 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

8 22/02208/FUL 
Lucy Goundry 
Thirsk 
 
Page no: 93 

Retention of steel storage container 
 
At: Lambert Medical Centre (Doctors Surgery 
and Clinic), 2 Chapel Street, Thirsk 
For: Lambert Medical Centre 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

Page 8



9 23/00041/FUL 
Nathan Puckering 
Thornton Watlass 
 
Page no: 103 

Construction of a double storey rear 
extension, single storey side extension, front 
porch and works to the existing garage 
 
At: 4 Fox Covert Bank, Watlass Lane, 
Thornton Watlass 
For: Mr and Mrs Hodges 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Easingwold Committee Date :        16 March 2023 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing :              Mr T J Wood 

1 Target Date:             7 February 2023 
 

22/02574/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with some matters reserved (access) for a mixed-use 
development comprising a food store, petrol filing station, 45no. senior living 
apartments, 51no. senior living bungalows, 60-bed care home, 70 no. dwellings 
(extant), medical facilities, and the creation of green walking routes, public open 
space and local areas of play. 
 
At: OS Field 0488, York Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
For: Jomast Developments Ltd. 

 

This application is presented to Planning Committee as it is a departure from the 
Development Plan (Hambleton Local Plan) that is recommended for approval. 

1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is enclosed grassland, roughly heptagonal in shape and 
extends to approximately 8.2 hectares (20.21 acres).  It is located on the south side 
of Easingwold fronting onto York Road. 

1.2 The application site lies immediately to the south of the larger Longbridge Drive/ 
Longbridge Close housing sites and other smaller developments of Howlett Close 
and Clayhithe Mews, whilst a housing scheme on the former Ward Trailers site 
immediately to the west is now Driffield Avenue and Suskers Close.  Easingwold 
Secondary School is located to the northwest, on the opposite side of York Road.  
Easingwold Business Park lies around 150m to the north-east and Easingwold’s 
Town Centre is 0.7km from the site entrance and the Primary Retail Area (Market 
Place) is about 1km to the north. 

 
1.3 The site consists of open fields with hedges and trees forming the boundaries 

between adjacent land. Hedgerows separate the site into four parts. A number of 
ditches are present along hedge lines along with a 300mm diameter culverted 
watercourse that runs from the north west corner of the site and continues beyond 
the boundary fence in the south east.  The site is generally flat there
[...]
the character and appearance of its surroundings and in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Plan policies E1, E2 and IC2. 

29.    To ensure that the extent of the development is limited to that proposed 
and assessed in the application. 

30.    To ensure that the community benefits of the proposed development at 
delivered at an early stage of the construction process. 

Page 30



 
Parish: Easingwold Committee date: 16.03.2023 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: A O’Driscoll 

2 Target Date: 06.05.2022 

 Date of extension of time (if 
agreed): 

20.03.2023 
 

 
22/00063/FUL 
 
Construction of a two storey building for use as 2no. business units comprising a 
children’s nursery (use Class E(f)) at ground floor and nursery/office (use Class 
E(f) and E(g)) at first floor, 2no. single storey buildings to provide 5 business units 
use class E(g) and construction of a new access and car park 
 
At: Land Adjacent To Longbridge House, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
For: Grants Pro Agri Ltd 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0 Site, Context and Proposal 

1.1 The application site is located on the south eastern end of Easingwold on the 
southern side of Stillington Road. The site is currently a vacant piece of grassland 
adjacent to the Easingwold Business Park which is identified as a General 
Employment Location in the Local Plan. Although the land does not appear to have 
any particular use signage on the fencing indicates that it may at times be used for 
the keeping of livestock. 

1.2 Immediately opposite the site on the northern side of Stillington Road is the 
Easingwold Town Football club and immediately to the north of this is a Tilia Homes 
development of 174 dwellings. The business park features a number of employment 
uses such as offices, warehousing and a fire station with training centre. There is a 
bus stop immediately outside of the business park, however the 
[...]
d by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) E1, E2, E5, S1, S7 and Hambleton’s 
Domestic Extensions guide. 
 
 

Page 46



Parish: Aiskew 
Ward: Bedale 

Committee Date :        16 March 2023 

4 Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 

 Target Date:    2 September 2022 
Date of extension        17th March 2023 
of time (if agreed):  

22/01600/FUL  
Development of land for Class E(G), B2 and B8 with office space, car parking and 
servicing of vehicles. 
 
At: Land to the north of Portland Way Leeming Bar Industrial Estate Leeming Bar 
For: Mr Adam Richardson 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council owns the site 
subject to this planning application. 
 

1.0 Site description and proposal 
 

1.1  The site is located to the eastern edge of the Leeming Bar Industrial Estate with 
access from Portland Way to the south. It falls within the policy EG2 key 
employment site allocation. The site itself is currently overgrown, with neighbouring 
industrial uses to the west, notably the Argain Ltd site dominated by a series of 
large metal clad buildings. To the east the development form includes a ribbon of 
residential development along the western side of Leases Road, comprising almost 
entirely small single storey dwellings. There is a large bungalow located between 
the site and Portland Way on the southern boundary of the site. The site is largely 
flat but sits approximately 0.5m higher than the road in some locations. 

 
1.2  The proposal is to develop a series of 18 small to medium sized employment units, 

with access from Portland Way to the south with a short section shared with the 
neighbouring Argain Ltd site. The proposed development is for the construction of 
industrial units for the following uses: 

 
•
[...]
e is foreseeable harm 
to property can result in the requirement to pay compensation owing to 
unreasonable expense having to be gone to in order to maintain structures in the 
vicinity of the tree. 

 Planning Balance. 

5.14 In this case the balance of the decision falls between the matter of the significant 
contribution that the tree makes within the street and conservation area and the 
identified current and potential future harm that the tree is likely to cause. 

Page 63



 

5.15 In officers view, the extent of the current and potential future harm is not significant, 
being a low boundary wall and driveway which is resulting in a minor degree of 
harm which could be mitigated through maintenance. 

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is considered that the tree contribute positively toward the amenity, character and 

appearance of the area.  
 

6.2  It is therefore recommended that TPO 2022/No.16 Order be CONFIRMED. 
 

Page 64



Parish: East Cowton Committee Date : 16th March 2023 
Ward: Appleton Wiske and Smeatons  Officer dealing : Mr Craig Allison 

6 Target Date: 2 June 2022 
 

21/02338/FUL 
 

 

Retrospective change of use of potato store to aggregate bagging depot, with no 
alterations to existing buildings. 
 
At: Greenford Haulage & Aggregates Dept, Unit 5, Dalton Gates, Dalton on Tees 
For: Mr James Ford 
 

The proposal is presented to Planning Committee due to the development being of 
significant public interest    
 
The application was previously considered by the planning committee on the 
1 September 2022. The application was deferred to allow consideration on the site and its 
usage, the use of neighbouring sites and for a comprehensive highways report. The officer 
report set out below has been updated accordingly to consider the retrospective 
application.  

1.0      Site, context and proposal 
 
1.1     The application site is located on the administrative boundary of Richmondshire 

District Council. The site is accesse
[...]
he site to ensure that it does not expand further into 

the countryside in accordance with Policy S5 and EG7. 
 

3. In order to control the use of the site to ensure that it does not expand further into 
the countryside in accordance with Policy S5 and EG7. 
 

4. In order to ensure that the development does not cause any noise and disturbance 
to local residents in accordance with Policy E2. 
 

5. In order to control and protect the amenity of adjoining land and to prevent the 
spread of dust beyond the site boundary in accordance with Policy E2. 
 

6. In order to control the use of the site to ensure that no additional traffic movements 
occur at the site in accordance with Policy S1. 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Raskelf Committee date: 16th March 2023 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse Officer dealing: Marc Pearson 
 
7 

Target date: 
Extension of time (if 
agreed: 

24th February 2022 

 
21/02643/FUL 

 

 
Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated infrastructure, attenuation pond, 
new access track and hardstanding 
 
At:  Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf 
For:  Mr Henry Dent, Dinsdale Farming 

The application was deferred at Planning Committee on the 27th October 2022 and 
also deferred at Planning Committee on the 16th February 2023 to allow the applicant 
the opportunity to provide information for consideration of the measures to reduce 
ammonia release as a mitigation proposal. 

1.0 Matters of deferral – 16th February 2023 

1.1 Following the deferral of the application the applicant provided further technical 
mitigation measures regarding ammonia release.   The applicant has suggested the 
use of heat exchangers and has provided a product detail sheet for the Big 
Dutchman Earny 2 Heat Exchanger and further technical documents in support of 
the use of the Heat Exchanger to reduce ammonia release.  Furthermore, an 
updated site plan has been submitted to illustrate the provision of heat exchangers 
between each 
[...]
 

 

Page 100



 

6.0 Recommendation 

6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be GRANTED subject 
for the following conditions(s) 

 
1. The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the location plan and drawing numbered 2020:LMC/01 rev. A 
received by Hambleton District Council on 23 September 2022; unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

2. The permission hereby granted is valid only for a period of two years from the 
date of this consent, the storage container shall be removed from the site, and 
the land re-instated to its former condition on or before that date. 

 
The reasons are:- 
 
1. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Local 
Plan Policies S1, E1 and E5. 
 

2. The structure is not considered to be visually acceptable for permanent retention 
on this site within the Thirsk and Sowerby Conservation Area and within the 
setting of listed buildings. 

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Thornton Watlass Committee Date : 16 March 2023 
Ward: Tanfield  Officer dealing : Mr Nathan Puckering 

9 Target Date: 9 March 2023 
Date of extension  
of time (if agreed): 17 March 2023 
 

23/00041/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a double storey rear extension, single storey side extension, front 
porch and works to the existing garage 
 
At: 4 Fox Covert Bank Watlass Lane Thornton Watlass Ripon 
For: Mr and Mrs Hodges 

 
This application is presented to the Planning Committee as the applicant is a HDC 
employee.  
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal 

 
1.1 The site in this instance is a semi-detached two storey dwelling located on the south 
eastern edge of Thornton Watlass, a village 3.5km south west of Bedale. It has a pebble 
dashed external finish with several courses of brick visible from the ground up. To the rea
[...]
or the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 22/00016/TPO2.
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0     Consultations
	5.0       Analysis
	6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

	Item 6 - 21-02338-FUL Greenford Haulage Dalton Gates
	Item 7 - 21-02643-FUL Land North of Hag Lane Raskelf
	Item 8 - 22-02208-FUL Lambert Medical Centre
	Item 9 - 23-00041-FUL - 4 Fox Covert Bank, Thornton Watlass




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
16th March, 2023 in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James 

N A Knapton 
M S Robson 

Councillor P R Thompson 
S Watson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Phillips for the morning 
session (Councillor B Phillips arrived at the meeting at 1.30pm) 
 

P.25 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2023 
(P.23 - P.24), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.26 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 



Planning Committee 
16 March 2023 

 

 

 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 22/02574/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved (access) 

for a mixed-use development comprising a food store, petrol filing station, 
45no. senior living apartments, 51no. senior living bungalows, 60-bed care 
home, 70 no. dwellings (extant), medical facilities, and the creation of 
green walking routes, public open space and local areas of play at OS 
Field 0488, York Road, Easingwold for Jomast Development Ltd 
 
Permission Granted subject to a further requirement for the submission of 
a scheme for the installation of solar panels to achieve on-site renewable 
energy generation and to vary condition 30 to require safety audit of the 
highway works and to include the provision of ‘assisted living 
accommodation’ as part of the mix of uses.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
In accordance with paragraph 14.5 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillor A Robinson requested a recorded vote on the Motion, Members 
present were recorded as voting as follows: 
  
For the motion: Councillors P Bardon, M A Barningham, D B Elders, 
Mrs B S Fortune, B Griffiths, K G Hardisty, J Noone, A Robinson, 
M G Taylor, A Wake and D A Webster (11) 
  
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Note: Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 11.00 am. 
 



Planning Committee 
16 March 2023 

 

 

(2) 22/00063/FUL - Construction of a two storey building for use as 2no. 
business units comprising a children’s nursery (use Class E(f)) at ground 
floor and nursery/office (use Class E(f) and E(g)) at first floor, 2no. single 
storey buildings to provide 5 business units use class E(g) and 
construction of a new access and car park at Land adjacent to Longbridge 
House, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Grants Pro-Agri Ltd. 
 
Permission Granted subject to further requirements including the 
submission of a scheme for the installation of a cycle rack to support 
climate change mitigation and solar panels to achieve on-site renewable 
energy generation and to ensure the size of parking spaces are accessible 
to all users.  
 

Note: Councillors N A Knapton and P Thompson left the meeting at 11.24 am. 
 

(3) 23/00101/FUL - Construction of dormer window and porch and installation 
of gable window and rooflights at Pinfold Cottage, Park Lane, Borrowby for 
Mr and Mrs Nigel and Helen Laws 
 
Permission Granted 
 

Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.30 am and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 
 Councillors N A Knapton, M S Robson and S Watson arrived at the 

meeting at 1.30pm. 
 

(4) 22/01600/FUL - Development of land for Class E(G), B2 and B8 with office 
space, car parking and serving of vehicles at Land to the North of Portland 
Way Leeming Bar Industrial Estate for Mr Adam Richardson 
 
Permission Granted subject to an amendment condition 3 to require the 
maintenance of the acoustic fencing. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Laura Young, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
 
Councillor M S Robson (in attendance) disclosed an interest as Leader of 
the Council and left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 1.35pm. 
 

(5) 22/00016/TPO2 - Hambleton District Council (Bedale Parish Council) Tree 
Preservation Order 2022 No 16 at 33 South End, Bedale, North Yorkshire, 
DL8 2BJ 

 
That Tree Preservation Order 2022 No 16 be confirmed 
 



Planning Committee 
16 March 2023 

 

 

(6) 21/02338/FUL - Retrospective change of use of potato store to aggregate 
bagging depot with no alterations to existing buildings at Greenford 
Haulage & Aggregates Dept, Unit 5, Dalton Gates, Dalton on Tees for 
Mr James Ford 
 
Permission Granted subject to an amendment to condition 4 to adjust the 
operational hours to start at 6am (Monday – Saturday).  The Committee 
was satisfied that amendment to the operational hours was appropriate 
having regard to the operational requirements and the employment 
benefits of the business.  
 
(Simon Greenwood (on behalf of the applicant), spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 
(Elaine Simpson spoke on behalf of East Cowton Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
 
(Neil Tucker spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor P A James arrived at the meeting at 2.35pm. 
 
 Councillor S Watson left the meeting 2.55pm. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 2.55pm and reconvened at 3.05pm. 
 

(7) 21/02643/FUL - Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated 
infrastructure, attenuation pond, new access track and hardstanding at 
Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf for Mr Henry Dent 
 
Permission Granted without a traffic management plan. The Committee 
was satisfied that the proposed air quality mitigation measures were 
satisfactory to meet Policy RM4 and that by removing a predetermined 
vehicle route this would not have an adverse effect on amenity. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ian Pick, spoke in support of the application). 
 
(Tim Hartley spoke on behalf of Tholthorpe Parish Meeting objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Kathryn Jukes, speaking on behalf of Adrian Cowton, spoke objecting to 
the application.) 
 



Planning Committee 
16 March 2023 

 

 

(8) 22/02208/FUL - Retention of steel storage container at Lambert Medical 
Centre (Doctors Surgery and Clinic), 2 Chapel Street, Thirsk for Lambert 
Medical Centre 
 
Permission Refused.  The Committee refused the application on the basis 
that the structure was not considered to be visually acceptable for 
permanent retention on this site within the conservation area and within 
the setting of listed buildings and that the benefit to the community did not 
outweigh the harm and impact on neighbouring amenity caused by the 
retention of the container. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
(Sue Cann, the Practice Manager, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Brian Garthwaite spoke on behalf of Thirsk & Sowerby Institute objecting 
to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor P A James left the meeting at 4.15pm. 
 

(9) 23/00041/FUL - Construction of a double storey rear extension, single 
storey side extension, front porch and works to the existing garage at 4 
Fox Covert Bank, Watlass Lane, Thornton Watlass for Mr and Mrs Hodges 
 
Permission Granted 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


